REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

MEETING DATE:	January 6, 2025
SUBJECT:	Formation of the America 250 NC Committee
PRESENTER:	Mike Morgan, Chief Communications Officer
ATTACHMENTS:	No

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

The Board is requested to approve the formation of a committee for the America 250 NC celebration. The committee will be made up of Board appointees to act as a liaison with the statewide America 250 NC leadership to plan and organize events, projects, and initiatives at the county level for the 2026 semiquincentennial.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

The Board is requested to approve the formation of a committee to serve voluntarily to plan and organize events for the upcoming 2026 semiquincentennial celebration in Henderson County.

SUGGESTED MOTION:

No motion needed.

Henderson County Board of Commissioners

1 Historic Courthouse Square • Suite 1 • Hendersonville, NC 28792 Phone (828) 697-4808 • Fax (828) 692-9855 • www.hendersoncountync.gov

William G. Lapsley Chairman J. Michael Edney Vice-Chairman



Rebecca K. McCall Sheila Franklin Jay Egolf

Resolution of Henderson County Recognizing and Approving of the Henderson County Official America 250 NC Committee

A resolution of Henderson County, North Carolina, supporting the America 250 NC committee for the United States semiquincentennial (AMERICA 250 NC).

WHEREAS, AMERICA 250 NC was created to plan, encourage, develop, and coordinate the commemoration of the 250th anniversary of the United States and North Carolina's integral role in that event and the role of its people on the nation's past, present, and future: and

WHEREAS, AMERICA 250 NC has a mission to engage ALL North Carolinians and ALL 100 counties through their many signatures and officially recognized programs, projects, and events over the commemoration by inspiring future leaders and celebrating North Carolina's contributions to the nation over the last 250 years; and

WHEREAS, by adoption of America 250 NC's mission, Henderson County Committee is officially formed to achieve the goals of America 250 NC.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the County of Henderson officially establishes an AMERICA 250 NC Committee made up of a diverse group of citizens to work with AMERICA 250 NC on all activities. The participants of the Henderson County Committee will be strictly voluntary roles and there will be no compensation for participation.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be sent to the Henderson County legislative delegation and the AMERICA 250 NC Committee.

ADOPTED this 6th day of January 2025.

WILLIAM LAPSLEY, CHAIRMAN HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST:

DENISA A. LAUFFER, CLERK TO THE BOARD